

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4  
(Application for direction)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5  
(Application for Restoration of SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 33813 OF 2013

State of U.P. & Ors.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Rathi Super Steels Ltd.,

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The office report on default with regard to not filing of application for amendment of cause title in the above-mentioned matters was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

**“Despite last opportunity, learned counsel for the petitioners has not taken any steps for filing an application for amendment of cause-title along with certificate of incorporation.**

**Special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed in default.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 filed an application for restoration of SLP on behalf of the State of U.P. The said application has been registered as I.A. No. 5.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 filed an application for direction alongwith certificate of incorporation. Counsel for the petitioner has prayed that there is no change in the name of respondent and amendment of cause title is not required in the instant SLP. The application has been registered as I.A. Nos. 4.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. D.K. Garg, Advocate is representing the sole respondent/Caveator and the rubber stamp affixed on Vakalatnama/Appearance is Rathi Steel & Power Ltd., instead of M/s. Rathi Super Steel Ltd.,

The applications for direction and restoration of SLP are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyer's Chamber.
2. Mr. D.K. Garg, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR